

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

**No. 15-7002**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**B.D., a minor, by and through his parents and next friends, Anne and  
Brantley Davis, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants***

**v.**

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Defendant-Appellee***

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS B.D., a minor, *et al.***

**Diana M. Savit #244970  
SAVIT & SZYMKOWICZ, LLP  
4520 East-West Highway  
Suite 700  
Bethesda, Maryland 20814  
(301) 951-9191  
[dms@savitlaw.com](mailto:dms@savitlaw.com)  
Attorney for plaintiffs-appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

GLOSSARY. . . . . viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

    Events leading to the 2012 administrative proceedings. . . . . 5

    The psychiatric residential treatment facility referral.. . . . 8

    The administrative proceedings. . . . . 12

    The 2012 hearing officer’s determination. . . . . 15

    Post-2012 determination activities. . . . . 17

    Proceedings in the district court. . . . . 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 27

ARGUMENT..... 28

- I. Upon finding that B.D. was denied a free appropriate public education for more than six months, the hearing officer should have considered the compensatory education required to place him at the educational level he would have achieved had he received appropriate educational

services; awarding only occupational therapy to address deteriorating behavior did not satisfy the legal standard.. . . . . 28

II. Parents who prevail in special education due process hearings may enforce their decisions in court, without exhausting further administrative remedies.. . . . . 35

    A. Favorable special education decisions are enforceable in court. . . . . 36

    B. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act does not establish a mandatory administrative procedure that must be employed to enforce a favorable due process decision.. . . . . 42

    C. The District of Columbia Public Schools’ alleged “large compliance” with the 2012 hearing officer’s determination did not obviate the need to enforce that decision.. . . . . 47

III. Locating a therapeutic residential facility, even a presumably appropriate one, more than two and one-half years after the need for such a facility was first identified did not moot the claim for placement.. . . . . 50

CONCLUSION. . . . . 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . . 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

<i>A.K. v. Alexandria City School Board</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007). . . . .	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Incorporated.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986). . . . .	49
<i>Antkowiak v. Ambach</i> , 838 F.2d 635 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . .	43
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997). . . . .	45
<i>B.D., et al. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2014 U.S. District LEXIS 167463 (December 3, 2014). . . . .	1
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982). . . . .	43
* <i>Boose v District of Columbia</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8599, 2015 WL 3371818 (D.C. Cir., May 26, 2015). . . . .	2, 3, 7, 28, 30, 34, 48, 51
<i>Celotex Corporation v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986). . . . .	49
<i>Cox v. Jenkins</i> , 278 U.S. App. D.C. 312, 878 F.2d 414 (1989). . . . .	42
* <i>D.E. v. Central Dauphin School District</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014). . . . .	37, 39
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990). . . . .	45
<i>Florence County School District Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993). . . . .	3, 28
<i>Food Town Stores, Incorporated v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 708 F.2d 920 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Food Lion, Incorporated v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 465 U.S. 2005 (1984). . . . .	41
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988). . . . .	47

\* Cases and authorities upon which we chiefly rely are indicated with asterisks.

<i>Jeremy H. v. Mount Lebanon School District</i> , 95 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . .	45
<i>Kerkam v. McKenzie</i> , 274 U.S. App. D.C. 139, 862 F. 2d (1989) (“ <i>Kerkam I</i> ”)	
. . . . .	26, 34
* <i>Kerkam v. Superintendent, D.C. Public Schools</i> , 289 U.S. App. D.C. 239, 931 F.2d 84 (1991) (“ <i>Kerkam II</i> ”). . . . .	26, 33, 35
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (No. 14-114, June 25, 2015). . . . .	40
<i>Lesesne ex rel. B.F. v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	3
<i>Local Division 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL/CIO/CLC v. Jackson Transit Authority</i> , 650 F.2d 1379 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Jackson Transit Authority v. Local Division 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982). . . . .	41
<i>Manchester School District v. Crisman</i> , 306 F.3d 1. . . . .	38
<i>Mary T. v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 575 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2009). . . . .	31
<i>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</i> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987). . . . .	45
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	
. . . . .	40
* <i>Nieves-Marquez v. The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.2d 108 (1st Cir., 2003). . . . .	37, 38, 39
* <i>Porter v. Board of Trustees of Manhattan Beach Unified School District</i> , 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	37, 38, 43, 45, 46, 47
* <i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	
. . . . .	2, 3, 26, 31, 32, 34, 40

*\*School Committee of the Town of Burlington, Massachusetts v. Department of Education of Massachusetts*, 471 U.S. 359 (1985)..... 34, 40

*Smith v. Robinson*, 468 U.S. 992 (1986)..... 37

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District*, 509 U.S. 1 (1993). . . . . 38

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400 *et seq.*..... 2

20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(1). . . . . 40

\*20 U.S.C. §1400(d)(1)(A). . . . . 34

\*20 U.S.C. §1400(d)(1)(B). . . . . 34

20 U.S.C. §1401(26)(A). . . . . 5

20 U.S.C. §1401(9)(A). . . . . 35

\*20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(1)(A). . . . . 2

20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(4). . . . . 3

20 U.S.C. §1414(d). . . . . 3

20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(A)(VII). . . . . 19

20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(A)(i). . . . . 19

20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(1)(B)(ii).. . . . 18

20 U.S.C. §1415.. . . . 12

20 U.S.C. §1415(a)-(i).. . . . 42

20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(1)(A). . . . .	43
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(2)(A). . . . .	1, 36
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(B)(i).. . . . .	24
28 U.S.C. §1291.. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.. . . . .	1, 41
34 C.F.R. §§300.151. . . . .	44
34 C.F.R. §300.151 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	42
34 C.F.R. §300.152(c)(1).. . . . .	44
34 C.F.R. §300.152(c)(2).. . . . .	44
34 C.F.R. §300.152(c)(3).. . . . .	42, 44
*34 C.F.R. §300.153(a).. . . . .	44
34 C.F.R. §300.502(d).. . . . .	32
100 Stat. 796 (1986). . . . .	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1). . . . .	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). . . . .	49
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119. . . . .	40
